CIRCUIT BREAKERS
DIN-rail Mounted Equipment Protection
© 2004 Phoenix Contact Inc. L002030:10.04
Canada
Phoenix Contact Ltd.
235 Watline Avenue
Mississauga, Ontario  L4Z 1P3
Phone: 905-890-2820

0.05 to 16 A 80 V DC 1,000 A
Environmental Protection
(IEC 529/DIN 40050) Operating Area IP 40,Terminal Area IP 20
Vibration 5g (57-50 Hz), +0.38 mm (10-57 Hz) to IEC 68-2-6,
Test Fc 10 frequency cycles/axis
Shock 25g (11ms) to IEC 68-2-27,Test Ea
Corrosion 96 hours at 5% saltspray to IEC 68-2-11,Test Ka
Humidity 240 hours at 95% RH to IEC 68-2-3,Test Ca
Weight Approx. 60g
Conductor Size 0.5-6mm2 (AWG 20-AWG 10)
Recommended Torque 0.8 Nm max
C-Rail Adapter 5650505
Thermal-Magnetic Circuit Breakers
TMC 42-01 Single Pole TMC 42-02 Double Pole
Ohms Current Rating Type Part# Type Part #
131.00 0.10 TMC42-01-0.1 A 5530915* TMC42-02-0.1 A 5650123*
40.00 0.20 TMC42-01-0.2 A 5650102 TMC42-02-0.2 A 5650124*
19.30 0.30 TMC42-01-0.3 A 5650103* TMC42-02-0.3 A 5650127*
10.40 0.40 TMC42-01-0.4 A 5530944* TMC42-02-0.4 A 5531244*
7.10 0.50 TMC42-01-0.5 A 5650106 TMC42-02-0.5 A 5531257*
4.30 0.60 TMC42-01-0.6 A 5530960* TMC42-02-0.6 A 5531260*
2.50 0.80 TMC42-01-0.8 A 5530986* TMC42-02-0.8 A 5531286*
1.67 1.00 TMC42-01-1.0 A 5650108 TMC42-02-1.0 A 5531299
1.22 1.22 TMC42-01-1.2 A 5531008* TMC42-02-1.2 A 5531309*
0.61 1.50 TMC42-01-1.5 A 5650109 TMC42-02-1.5 A 5650129*
0.55 1.80 TMC42-01-1.8 A 5650110* TMC42-02-1.8 A 5531325*
0.38 2.00 TMC42-01-2.0 A 5600314 TMC42-02-2.0 A 5531388
0.24 2.50 TMC42-01-2.5 A 5650113* TMC42-02-2.5 A 5650130*
0.19 3.00 TMC42-01-3.0 A 5650114 TMC42-02-3.0 A 5650131
0.16 3.50 TMC42-01-3.5 A 5531053* TMC42-02-3.5 A 5531367*
0.09 4.00 TMC42-01-4.0 A 5531066 TMC42-02-4.0 A 5650134*
0.09 4.50 TMC42-01-4.5 A 5650115* TMC42-02-4.5 A 5650135*
0.06 5.00 TMC42-01-5.0 A 5531082 TMC42-02-5.0 A 5651396
0.07 5.50 TMC42-01-5.5 A 5531095* TMC42-02-5.5 A 5531406*
0.04 6.00 TMC42-01-6.0 A 5531105 TMC42-02-6.0 A 5650136*
0.04 6.50 TMC42-01-6.5 A 5650116* TMC42-02-6.5 A 5650137*
0.03 7.00 TMC42-01-7.0 A 5650117* TMC42-02-7.0 A 5531435*
0.02 8.00 TMC42-01-8.0 A 5650120 TMC42-02-8.0 A 5650138*
0.02 9.00 TMC42-01-9.0 A 5531147* TMC42-02-9.0 A 5531451*
<0.02 10.00 TMC42-01-10 A 5650121 TMC42-02-10 A 5531464
<0.02 11.00 TMC42-01-11 A 5531163* TMC42-02-11 A 5531477*
<0.02 12.00 TMC42-01-12 A 5650122* TMC42-02-12 A 5650141*
<0.02 13.00 TMC42-01-13 A 5531189* TMC42-02-13 A 5531493*
<0.02 14.00 TMC42-01-14 A 5531192* TMC42-02-14 A 5531503*
<0.02 15.00 TMC42-01-15 A 5600310 TMC42-02-15 A 5600309
<0.02 16.00 TMC42-01-16 A 5531202 TMC42-02-16 A 5650142*
* Indicates breakers that are made-to-order and may require an 8 week lead time.
Dimensions
Single Pole
Double Pole

Current Mechanical 10,000 operations
Cable Size max 35 mm2 / AWG 2 (LINE)
max 25 mm2 / AWG 3 (LOAD)
max 2.5 mm2 / AWG 12 (auxiliary circuits)
Minimum 1 mm2 or AWG 16 for all circuits. Use a ferrule with wire sizes smaller than 16 AWG.
Recommended Torque 0.5 Nm max
Vibration 3 g (10 to 55 Hz) to IEC 68-2-6
Shock 20 g (10 ms)
Weight 1 pole 2 pole 3 pole
130 g 280 g 430 g
Thermal-Magnetic Circuit Breakers
Internal
Resistance Current Single Pole Double Pole Triple Pole
per Pole Ratings
(ohms) (amps) Desciption Part # Description Part # Description Part #
6.2 0.5 TMC 91-H-1-0.5 A 5650305 TMC 91-H-2-0.5 A 5650448* TMC 91-H-3-0.5 A 5650458*
1.7 1 TMC 91-H-1-1 A 5650304 TMC 91-H-2-1 A 5650449 TMC 91-H-3-1 A 5650459*
0.45 2 TMC 91-H-1-2 A 5650302 TMC 91-H-2-2 A 5650450* TMC 91-H-3-2 A 5650460*
0.22 3 TMC 91-H-1-3 A 5650306 TMC 91-H-2-3 A 5531529 TMC 91-H-3-3 A 5650461*
0.13 4 TMC 91-H-1-4 A 5650221* TMC 91-H-2-4 A 5650451* TMC 91-H-3-4 A 5650315*
0.05 6 TMC 91-H-1-6 A 5650223 TMC 91-H-2-6 A 5650452 TMC 91-H-3-6 A 5650466
<0.02 10 TMC 91-H-1-10 A 5650220 TMC 91-H-2-10 A 5531587* TMC 91-H-3-10 A 5650268*
<0.02 13 TMC 91-H-1-13 A 5650303 TMC 91-H-2-13 A 5650453* TMC 91-H-3-13 A 5650462
<0.02 16 TMC 91-H-1-16 A 5650307 TMC 91-H-2-16 A 5531590 TMC 91-H-3-16 A 5650465
<0.02 20 TMC 91-H-1-20 A 5650219 TMC 91-H-2-20 A 5650285 TMC 91-H-3-20 A 5600407
<0.02 25 TMC 91-H-1-25 A 5650300* TMC 91-H-2-25 A 5650454* TMC 91-H-3-25 A 5650464
<0.02 32 TMC 91-H-1-32 A 5650309 TMC 91-H-2-32 A 5650377 TMC 91-H-3-32 A 5650269
<0.02 40 TMC 91-H-1-40 A 5650310* TMC 91-H-2-40 A 5650455* TMC 91-H-3-40 A 5531600*
<0.02 50 TMC 91-H-1-50 A 5650311 TMC 91-H-2-50 A 5650456* TMC 91-H-3-50 A 5650463*
<0.02 63 TMC 91-H-1-63 A 5650312 TMC 91-H-2-63 A 5650457 TMC 91-H-3-63 A 5531561
Auxiliary Con. TMC 91-H-X21 5650550* TMC 91-H-X21-21 5650551* - -
* Indicates breakers that are made-to-order and may require an 8 week lead time.
Dimensions
�� ��

����2�
Internal Wiring Diagram
Ordering Information
1 Type TMC 91 H Thermal-magnetic circuit breaker
2 Number of poles 1 1 pole
2 2 pole
3 3 pole
3 Current ratings 0.5  1  2  3  4  6  10  13  16  20  25  32  40  50  63 A
TMC 91 H  –  1  –  10  =  ordering information for breaker, single pole, 10 A
The time/current characteristic curve depends on the ambient temperature prevailing.
In order to eliminate nuisance tripping, please multiply the circuit breaker current
ratings by the derating factors shown in the table below.
Amps Temperature °C
-20° -15° -10° -5° 0° +5° +10° +15° +20° +25° +30° +35° +40° +45° +50°
0.5 – 4.0 0.84 0.85 0.87 0.88 0.89 0.91 0.93 0.94 0.96 0.98 1.00 1.02 1.04 1.06 1.09
8.0 – 10 0.75 0.77 0.78 0.81 0.83 0.85 0.88 0.90 0.93 0.96 1.00 1.04 1.09 1.14 1.20
13 – 40 0.79 0.80 0.82 0.84 0.86 0.88 0.90 0.93 0.94 0.97 1.00 1.03 1.06 1.11 1.15
50 – 60 0.81 0.83 0.84 0.85 0.87 0.89 0.91 0.93 0.94 0.97 1.00 1.02 1.05 1.09 1.12
11Visit www.phoenixcon.com to view our selection of power outlets.10
Thermal-Magnetic Circuit Breaker |  TMC 1
One, two and three pole thermal-magnetic circuit breakers with tease-free, trip-free, snap
action mechanism and toggle actuation (S-type: IEC 934). Breaker has a universal mounting
foot so it can be snapped on both NS 35 and NS 32 mounting rail profiles. Available with
auxiliary contact (1 x N/O or 1 x N/C) for status signaling. Two and three pole models are
internally linked to ensure that both/all poles trip in the event of an overload on one pole, even
if the actuator is held in the ON position. This circuit breaker can be supplied in current ratings
to 32 A with a choice of characteristic curves. All screw terminals are recessed for safety.
Typical Applications
Process control equipment, robotics, machine tool control,
communications systems, instrumentation.
TMC Type Key for Orders
TMC 1 M1 100 1A
Nominal Current 0.2; 0.3; 0.4; 0.5; 0.6; 0.8; 1.5; 2;
2.5; 3; 4; 5; 6; 8; 10; 12; 15; 16; 20
Auxiliary Contact Variants 100: 1 position: 1 N/O contact
200: 1 position: 1 N/C contact
120: 2 position: 1 N/O, 1 N/C contact
122: 3 position: 1 N/O, 2 N/C contact
Characteristic Curve F1:Therm. 1.05-1.4 lN, magn. 2-4 lN DC (fast), only for DC applications
M1:Therm. 1.05-1.4 lN, magn. 6-12 lN AC, 7, 8-15, 6 DC (normal below)
Number of Main Current Paths 1: 1 position: 2: 2 position: 3: 3 position
Type Designation  Thermal-magnetic Circuit Breaker
Dimensions
Standard current ratings and typical internal resistance values
Technical Data
Maximum Voltage Rating AC 277 V; 3 AC 480 V (50/60 Hz)
DC 65 V
Current Rating Range 0.1.. .32 A non-inductive
Auxiliary Circuit 1 A,AC 277 V / DC 65 V
Typical Life 10,000 operations at 1xlN
Temperature Range 0...+55°C (+32...+131°F)
Creepage Resistance PTI 400 to IEC 112
Insulation Co-ordination
(IEC 664 and 664A) Rated Impulse Withstand Voltage Pollution Degree
Operating Area 2.5 kV 2
Main/Auxiliary Circuit 2.5 kV 2
Pole/Pole 2.5 kV 2
Dielectric Strength
(IEC 664 and 664A) Test Voltage
Operating Area AC 3,000 V (double insulation)
Main/Auxiliary Circuit AC 3,000 V
Pole/Pole AC 1,500 V
Insulation Resistance >100 MΩ (DC 500 V)
Interrupting Capacity 0.1.. .5 A  400 A; 6.. .32 A  800 A
(VDE 0660, Part 101, P-2) Curve T2; 0.1.. .32 A  15 lN
(AC 250/415 V, DC 65 V) Curve M3; 0.1.. .2 A  200 A AC
Interrupting Capacity lN UN Self Limiting
(UL 1077/EN 60934 PC 1) 0.1.. .16 A AC 277 V 5,000 A
20...32 A AC 277 V 2,000 A
0.1.. .16 A 3 AC 480 V 5,000 A
20...32 A 3 AC 480 V 2,000 A
0.1.. .32 A DC 65 V 2,000 A
Environmental Protection Operating Area IP 30
(IEC 529/DIN 40050) Terminal Area IP 20
Vibration Curve F1:
3g (57-500 Hz) +0.23 mm (10-57 Hz)
Curves M1, M3,T1,T2:
5g (57-500 Hz +0.38 mm (10-57 Hz) to IEC 68-2-6,
Test FC 10 Frequency Cycles/Axis
Shock Curve F1: 25g (11 ms), directions 1-5
10g (11 ms), direction 6
Curves M1, M3,T1,T2
25g (11 ms), directions 1-5
20g (11 ms), direction 6 to
IEC 68-2-27,Test Ea
Corrosion 96 hours at 5% saltspray to IEC 68-2-11,Test Ka
Humidity 240 hours at 95% RH to IEC 68-2-3,Test Ca
Weight Approximately 60g per Pole
Thermal-Magnetic Circuit Breakers
Internal TMC 1 M1 100 TMC 1 M1 200 TMC 1 F1 100 TMC 1 F1 200 TMC 2 M1 120 TMC 3 M1 122
Resistance Current Single Pole Single Pole Single Pole Single Pole Double Pole Triple Pole
per Pole Ratings N/O Aux.Con. N/C Aux. Con. N/O Aux.Con. N/C Aux.Con. NO/NC Aux.Con. 1N/O 2N/C Aux.Con.
(ohms) (amps) Part # Part # Part # Part # Part # Part #
92 0.1 5650299* 5650418* N/A N/A 5650425* 5650467*
26.1 0.2 5531422 5531040* 5650525* 5531231 5650426* 5650470*
11.6 0.3 5650267* 5650416* 5650526* N/A 5650427* 5650471*
6.6 0.4 5650411* 5650417* 5650527* N/A 5650428* 5650472*
4.1 0.5 5531370 5531752* 5650528 5651057* 5650429* 5650473*
3 0.6 5650412* 5650419* 5531817* N/A 5650430* 5650435*
1.65 0.8 5531273 5650420* 5650529* N/A 5650431* 5650436*
1.1 1.0 5531723 5531341* 5531914 5531532 5650254 5532997
0.47 1.5 5531176* 5531558 5650530* 5650282* 5650385* 5650437*
0.28 2.0 5531820 5531448* 5530928 5650352* 5517967* 5650438*
0.183 2.5 5531079* 5650421* 5650531* N/A 5650432 5650439*
0.124 3.0 5531927 5531545* 5531024 N/A 5650255 5650440*
0.077 4.0 5530973 5531354* 5531875 5650829* 5650266 5650441*
0.063 5.0 5530931 5531642 5531121 5650830* 5512014 5650384
0.045 6.0 5531969 5600358* 5650532* 5650366* 5530863 5650442*
<0.02 8.0 5531037 5531749* 5531228* 5650831 5517954 5650443*